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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs A Tate FILLIN "Enter Complainant's name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

	Scheme
	:
	Nortel Networks UK Pension Plan (the Scheme) FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

	Respondent
	:
	Nortel (the Employer)
Nortel Networks UK Pension Plan Trust Limited (the Trustees)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mrs Tate’s complaint is that the Trustees have refused to continue the payment of her ill health pension.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS
3. Mrs Tate joined Nortel on 5 August 1974 and was employed as a phone assembler. She joined the Scheme on 6 April 1978. 

4. On 19 June 1996, after a period of sick leave, she applied for an ill health pension under the Scheme. 
5. On 6 August 1996, Dr D from Occupational Health Services, wrote to Nortel and said that Mrs Tate was suffering from a medical condition referred to as Tenosynovitis. He mentioned that her medical condition had not responded to treatment but that it could be improved by surgery. He also said that any attempt by Mrs Tate to continue doing assembly work would be unwise. He recommended an ill health early retirement pension for Mrs Tate, subject to annual review.

6. Mrs Tate retired from active service on 4 October 1996, on the grounds of ill health.
7. The Trustees wrote to Mrs Tate on 24 October 1996, confirming the award of an ill health pension payable from 5 October 1996. They also mentioned that the pension would be subject to review after one year. 
8. Mrs Tate was 38 years old at the date she was awarded the ill health pension.
9. On 22 October 1997, Mr M, a Consultant Surgeon at the hospital Mrs Tate had attended, wrote to Dr B, Mrs Tate’s medical adviser. He mentioned that Mrs Tate had been admitted to day surgery and underwent a routine release of right DeQuervain’s disease.

10. On 27 November 1997, Mr M wrote to Dr B again and said that he had reviewed Mrs Tate’s medical condition following the operation. He noted that she no longer needed tablets and stated that she “can do whatever she wishes with her hands”.
11. On 13 April 2000, Mr M reviewed Mrs Tate’s medical condition again. He wrote to Dr B on 14 April 2000, and mentioned that Mrs Tate would not be able to work in a job that required repetitive movements and she may not be able to work in a job using instruments that may injure her. He also stated that there was entirely normal sensation in her hand and fingers and the majority of jobs should be open to her.  
12. During 2003, the Trustees appointed Medigold as the new providers of the occupational health service. 

13. On 19 July 2004, Dr B wrote to Medigold saying that Mrs Tate had reasonable hand function until she attempted any form of repetitive movement. He also stated that she would only be able to take up a position of employment that did not require any repetitive movement of her right hand and wrist, and that this must be considered as a permanent disability due to the longevity of its presentation.
14. On 7 September 2004, Dr T, from Medigold, wrote to the Trustees saying that he had received reports from Dr B as well as other specialist reports. He mentioned that he was unsure on what basis Mrs Tate had been granted her ill health pension, though it probably would have been with reference to her Tenosynovitis. He stated that, 
“I note that the Consultant Surgeon has recorded in April 2000 that she has entirely normal movement of her hand and that the majority of jobs should be open to her. The only restriction that might be applied in her case would be repetitive movements involving her right thumb.  The clinical information currently available clearly indicates that this lady is employable. It would seem therefore, on checking the clinical information available, that this lady does not display the criteria necessary for the ongoing provision of an ill health early retirement pension”.  
15. On 10 March 2006, the Trustees wrote to Mrs Tate saying that her ill health pension had been reviewed and that, based on the medical information that they had received from Medigold, their conclusion was that she no longer met the criteria for the continued payment of an ill health pension.
16. On 1 June 2006, Mrs Tate wrote to the Trustees formally appealing the decision under stage 1 of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP).
17. Mrs Tate’s ill health pension was suspended with effect from 10 June 2006.

18. On 23 August 2006, Watson Wyatt, the Scheme administrators, wrote to Mrs Tate’s legal advisers saying that the Trustees had considered Mrs Tate’s appeal but that they had no reason to reverse their earlier decision. 
19. On 27 September 2006, Dr B wrote to Mrs Tate’s legal advisers saying that Mrs Tate had a long history of DeQuervains Tenosynovitis. He mentioned that Mrs Tate had received various treatments, but none had proved successful, and the problem persisted. He repeated the same points he had made in his letter of 19 July 2004 to Medigold.
20. On 7 November 2006, Mrs Tate’s solicitors wrote to the Trustees saying that Mrs Tate wished to invoke stage 2 of the IDRP. They also enclosed various letters from Dr B and Mr M.
21. Dr T wrote to the Trustees on 4 December 2006, noting that Dr B referred to “DeQuervain’s Tenosynovitis” in his 27 September 2006 report. Dr T stated,
“in my original letter, had I simply written “DeQuervain’s”, there would have been considerable difficulty in understanding what that diagnosis meant. The term “Tenosynovitis” is more widely known and indicates an inflammation of a tendon. Therefore, my original diagnosis was indeed an accurate statement.”
22. The Trustees considered Mrs Tate’s stage 2 IDRP application at a meeting on 16 December 2006, and confirmed that they would not be upholding her complaint.
23. Mrs Tate no longer works for Nortel but is currently employed elsewhere.
SCHEME PROVISIONS

24. At the time Mrs Tate was awarded her ill health pension, the Definitive Trust Deed and Rules dated 6 April 1989, (1989 Rules) governed the Scheme.
25. The 1989 Rules were superseded by the Trust Deed and Rules dated 21 August 2003, as amended, (2003 Rules). The 1989 Rules relating to ill health pension provision remained unchanged. 
26. The 2003 Rules define incapacity as, “in respect to a Member a physical or mental condition caused by disease, mental illness or physical injury which substantially impairs his earning capacity”.
27. Rule 11(i) states,
“The Trustees shall at the request of the member ….. who ……   retires from Service before attaining normal Pension date on account of his incapacity which incapacity is such that in the opinion of the Trustees (as to which the decision of the Trustees shall be final) he is not likely fully to recover his health or incapacity (and may without such a request in the case of such a Member who is in the opinion of a qualified medical practitioner appointed by the Trustees mentally or physically incapable of making the  same) grant to such Member in lieu of all other benefits under the Rules a pension commencing on the day following such retirement and continuing (subject as hereinafter provided) during the remainder of his life……..”
Rule 11(3) states,
“If a member retires from Service and subsequently whilst in receipt of a pension under Rule 11(i) (but before attaining an age five years less than Normal Pension Date) in the opinion of the Trustees recovers or partially recovers his health or capacity but does not re-enter service the Trustees may then or at any time thereafter in their absolute discretion if they think fit so to do (but not after the Member has attained Normal Pension Date):

(A) ..wholly terminate such pension;

(B) reduce such pension to such extent and for such period as they may deem appropriate; or
(C) suspend such pension for such period (not continuing after normal Pension Date) as they deem appropriate.”

Rule 11(6) states, 
“ For the purpose of this Rule the Trustees may require a member for the time being in receipt of a pension under this Rule to undergo examination by any qualified practitioner appointed by them and may accept a certificate by the practitioner with respect to the health and capacity of the member as conclusive evidence of the statements contained therein.” 
SUBMISSIONS
Mrs Tate submits:
28. There is no evidence that shows there has been an improvement in her medical condition. Dr B’s report made it clear that her condition had not changed. 
29. As a direct result of her medical condition, she cannot return to her previous employment with Nortel. Further, she cannot return to any employment which might involve repetitive movement or any production line work and is unable to do any work involving heavy lifting. Her employment opportunities are now limited to roles within the retail sector. Her earnings capacity is therefore impaired.

30. Dr T in his report of 7 September 2004 referred to her condition as “Tenosynotivitis”. However, this is incorrect as she has been medically diagnosed as suffering from Dequeverin’s disease. Dr T has not dealt with her correct diagnosis and therefore the opinion expressed in his letter of 7 September 2004 is unreliable.

The Trustees’ Response:

31. The Trustees are entitled to use their discretion in deciding whether or not to suspend an ill health pension in payment, if a member recovers or partially recovers from their ill health. 
32. The Trustees had considered reducing rather than suspending Mrs Tate’s ill health pension. However, they opted to suspend her ill health pension based on the medical evidence, particularly Medigold’s letter of 7 September 2004, in which they expressed the view that the majority of jobs should be open to her and that she did not meet the criteria for the ongoing provision of an ill health pension.

33. The Trustees received medical evidence that suggested  Mrs Tate did not continue to satisfy the criteria for the continued payment of her ill health early retirement pension. There were therefore reasonable grounds for the Trustees to suspend Mrs Tate’s ill health early retirement pension.
34. Dr T, in his letter of 4 December 2006, explained the use of the term “Tenosynotivitis”. There is no evidence to suggest that his diagnosis is inaccurate or flawed.  

35. The fact that Mrs Tate may not be able to work in the same capacity as she had done previously, does not necessarily mean that her earnings capacity is substantially impaired.
36. A condition preventing Mrs Tate from performing heavy work would not necessarily substantially impair her earning capacity: a job involving heavy work is not necessarily higher paid than a job that does not involve such work.
37. Although Mrs Tate’s work as an assembler would have been repetitive, it would not have been heavy work. The Trustees therefore do not consider it relevant that Mrs Tate cannot do heavy work, as she was not doing heavy work previously.

Nortel’s Response:
38. Nortel was not involved in the decision to grant or to suspend Mrs Tate’s ill health early retirement pension. Both are discretionary decisions made by the Trustees. Accordingly, there can be no complaint of maladministration against Nortel.
CONCLUSIONS
39. In October 1996, the Trustees’ view was that Mrs Tate’s incapacity was such that it would substantially impair her earnings capacity. The question for them was whether Mrs Tate’s medical condition had changed since then to the extent that she had recovered or partly recovered her incapacity.

40. Mrs Tate’s claim that her medical condition has not changed and therefore her ill health pension should not have been suspended is supported by Dr B’s assessment of her medical condition. Dr B suggested that Mrs Tate’s medical condition persisted to the point that it should be considered as a permanent disability. This, however, is contrary to the views of Mr M who suggested that her medical condition had improved to the extent that most jobs would be open to her. The conclusion drawn by Medigold concurs with that of Mr M. 
41. Mr M had examined Mrs Tate after she had undergone surgery to rectify her medical condition. He had also reviewed her medical state on more than one occasion following surgery. There is therefore nothing that leads me to conclude that the medical opinion of Mr M was invalid or should not have been taken into account by the Trustees.

42. Medigold had considered the views of Dr B, as well as Mr M, before concluding that Mrs Tate’s medical condition had improved to the extent that she no longer met the criteria for the continued payment of an ill health pension.
43. Mrs Tate submits that Dr T’s opinion, expressed in his letter of 7 September 2004, was flawed as he had used an incorrect term in describing her medical condition. However, I am satisfied with the explanation put forward as to why the various medical terms were used.
44. For the Trustees to favour the opinions of Mr M and Dr T over that of Dr B, is not in itself, evidence of any perversity in the decision, but simply represents the weighing of one set of evidence against another. There is no evidence that suggests the Trustees took into account any irrelevant matters when reaching their decision. In fact, although the Trustees did consider the medical opinion of Dr B, they were under no obligation to do so. Rule 11(6) provides the Trustees with the discretion to accept as conclusive evidence the medical opinion of the medical practitioner appointed by them. I note that the Trustees submit that they decided to suspend rather than reduce Mrs Tate’s ill health pension, based on the medical evidence and in particular the views expressed by Medigold in their letter of 7 September 2004. In light of the medical evidence that they had received, I take the view that the Trustees’ decision to suspend rather than to reduce Mrs Tate’s ill health pension was not unreasonable. I do not therefore consider that there is any basis for concluding that the process followed by the Trustees in reaching their conclusion was flawed.
45. Mrs Tate contends that her medical condition is such that it impairs her earnings capacity, as she cannot return to any employment, which might involve repetitive movement or production-line work. I note that Dr B says that Mrs Tate has reasonable hand function and could be considered for jobs that do not require repetitive movement.  However, the Trustees’ decision that Mrs Tate’s medical condition had improved following the operation such that there had been an improvement in her earning capacity is in my view reasonable.  I cannot therefore conclude that the Trustees have acted outside the provisions of the Scheme Rules in suspending Mrs Tate’s ill health pension.  

46. It follows that I do not uphold Mrs Tate’s complaint.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

10 June 2008
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